

**No. 15-1719**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

ALEXANDER YERSHOV,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

GANNETT SATELLITE INFORMATION NETWORK, INC., D/B/A USA TODAY,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

---

**BRIEF OF A. H. BELO CORPORATION, ACT - THE APP ASSOCIATION, ADVANCE PUBLICATIONS INC., AOL INC. - THE HUFFINGTON POST, ATLANTIC MEDIA INC., CALIFORNIA NEWSPAPER PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION, THE CENTER FOR INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, CTIA - THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION, COX MEDIA GROUP, INC., THE DAILY BEAST COMPANY LLC, DIGITAL CONTENT NEXT, DIGITAL FIRST MEDIA, DOW JONES & COMPANY, INC., THE E.W. SCRIPPS COMPANY, INTERACTIVE ADVERTISING BUREAU, INTERNET ASSOCIATION, INTERNET COMMERCE COALITION, INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING WORKSHOP AT AMERICAN UNIVERSITY, THE MCCLATCHY COMPANY, THE MEDIA INSTITUTE, MPA - THE ASSOCIATION OF MAGAZINE MEDIA, MOTION PICTURE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, NATIONAL PUBLIC RADIO, INC., THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY, NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, NORTH JERSEY MEDIA GROUP INC., ONLINE NEWS ASSOCIATION, RADIO TELEVISION DIGITAL NEWS ASSOCIATION, THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, SINCLAIR BROADCAST GROUP, INC., SOFTWARE AND INFORMATION INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, TEGNA INC., TRIBUNE PUBLISHING COMPANY, TULLY CENTER FOR FREE SPEECH, AND THE WASHINGTON POST AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

Kurt Wimmer  
Mark W. Mosier  
David J. Bender  
Hannah Lepow  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
850 Tenth St. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001-4956  
(202) 662-6000  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**Additional amici counsel:**

CHRIS LARKIN  
A. H. BELO CORPORATION  
508 Young Street  
Dallas, TX 75202

MORGAN REED  
ACT - THE APP ASSOCIATION  
1401 K St NW  
Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20005

RICHARD A. BERNSTEIN  
PETER A. LERNER, ESQ.  
SABIN, BERMANT & GOULD LLP  
One World Trade Center, 44th Floor  
New York, N.Y. 10007  
*Counsel for Advance Publications, Inc.*

REGINA THOMAS  
AOL INC.  
22000 AOL Way  
Dulles, VA 20166

ARETAE WYLER  
ATLANTIC MEDIA, INC.  
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20037

JIM EWERT  
CALIFORNIA NEWSPAPER  
PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION  
2000 O Street, Suite 120  
Sacramento, California 95811

JUDY ALEXANDER  
THE CENTER FOR INVESTIGATIVE  
REPORTING

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

IDENTITIES AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. The Panel Expands the Scope of “Personally Identifiable Information”  
Far Beyond the Bounds of Accepted Definitions..... 7

II. The Panel’s Interpretation of “Subscriber” Misinterprets How Mobile  
Applications Work and Should Be Reconsidered. .... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 15



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Austin-Spearman v. AMC Network Entm’t LLC</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 662, 669-72 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	11
<i>Eichenberger v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , No. C14-463 TSZ, 2015 WL 7252985 (W.D. Wash. May 7, 2015).....	5, 10
<i>Ellis v. Cartoon Network, Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-CV-484-TWT, 2014 WL 5023535 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 8, 2014) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>In re Hulu Privacy Litig.</i> , No. C 11-03764 LB, 2014 WL 1724344 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2014).....	5, 10
<i>Locklear v. Dow Jones &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 1312, 1318 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	10, 11
<i>In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2443 (SRC), 2014 WL 3012873 (D. N.J. July 2, 2014) .....	10
<i>Perry v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-02926-ELR, slip op. (N.D. Ga. Apr. 20, 2016).....	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Robinson v. Disney Online</i> , No. 14-CV-4146 (RA), 2015 WL 6161284 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sterk v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.</i> , No. 11 C 1894, 2012 WL 5197901 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 17, 2012).....	2
<i>Sterk v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC</i> , 770 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	2
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2710.....	<i>passim</i>
Video Privacy Protection Act Amendments Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-258, 126 Stat. 2414 (2013) .....	8

**Other Authorities**

*Average of 95 Apps Installed on Their Phones, According to Yahoo Aviate Data*, THE NEXT WEB (Aug. 26, 2014), <http://thenextweb.com/apps/2014/08/26/android-users-average-95-apps-installed-phones-according-yahoo-aviate-data/> .....14

Digital Advertising Alliance, *Poll: Americans Want Free Internet Content, Value Interest-Based Advertising* (Apr. 18, 2013), <http://www.aboutads.info/DAA-Zogby-Poll> .....5

Federal Trade Commission, *Self-Regulatory Principles for Online Behavioral Advertising* (Feb. 2009), <https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/federal-trade-commission-staff-report-self-regulatory-principles-online-behavioral-advertising/p085400behavadreport.pdf> .....6

*Obama Signs Netflix-backed Amendment to Video Privacy Law*, Cnet.com (Jan. 10, 2013), <http://www.cnet.com/news/obama-signs-netflix-backed-amendment-to-video-privacy-law/> .....6

S. Rep. No. 100-599 (1988) .....8

Daisuke Wakabayashi, *Apple’s App Store Sales Hit \$20 Billion, Signs of Slower Growth Emerge*, WALL STREET JOURNAL (Jan. 6, 2016) .....3
